

No. 07-290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY,
MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

SCOTT E. GANT
Counsel of Record
ELLEN P. BLANCHARD
CHRISTOPHER L. HAYES
MICHAEL S. MITCHELL
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. INTERPRETATION OF THE SECOND
 AMENDMENT TO RESOLVE THIS CASE
 SHOULD BE INFORMED BY CONGRESS'S
 LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITIES AND ROLE AS
 A CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETER 5

 II. THE DECISION BELOW BREAKS WITH
 THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND FAILS
 TO ACCORD APPROPRIATE DEFERENCE
 TO LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENTS ABOUT
 THE NATURE AND BOUNDARIES OF
 ANY RIGHTS CONFERRED BY THE
 SECOND AMENDMENT 13

 A. The Decision Below Is An Unwarranted
 Departure From This Court's Precedent . 13

 B. Even If Second Amendment Rights Were
 Implicated, The Court Of Appeals Failed
 To Apply An Appropriate Level
 Of Scrutiny 17

 C. Disputes Regarding Second
 Amendment Constraints On Federal Laws
 Relating To The Use Or Possession Of "Arms"
 Generally Should Be Deemed Nonjusticiable.... 19

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19-21
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	17
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	11
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	19
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	20, 21, 23-25
<i>Graham v. Goodcell</i> , 282 U.S. 409 (1931).....	9
<i>Gregoire v. Rumsfeld</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	22
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	6, 7

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	9
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 (9th Cir.1996)	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	11
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	11
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	3, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	8
<i>McElroy v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	8
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19
<i>Perpich v. Dept. of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	20, 22

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	11
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	19
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	4, 25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	2, 7, 9, 25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	8
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	4, 25
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6, 26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	23
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	9
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	23
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> 427 U.S. 50 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15.....	1, 4, 7, 22, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	1, 4, 7, 22, 24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	22, 23
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	1, 2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 311.....	22
18 U.S.C. §§ 921-931.....	6
Act of Feb. 8, 1927, ch. 75, § 1, 44 Stat. 1059	2
Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469	6

Act of Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, §§ 1005-1006, 98 Stat. 1837	6
Armor Piercing Ammunition Ban, Pub. L. No. 99-408, 100 Stat. 920 (1986).....	5
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993)	6
Federal Domestic Violence Gun Ban, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 658, 110 Stat. 3009 (1997).....	6
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	5
Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 1702, 104 Stat. 4789	6
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 119, 112 Stat. 2681 (1999).....	6
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7901	26
Undetectable Firearms Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-649, 102 Stat. 3816	5, 6
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796	6

District of Columbia Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-201.02.....	12
D.C. Code § 1-206.01.....	12
D.C. Code § 49-401.....	22

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, America’s Constitution: A Biography (2005).....	20
Saul Cornell, A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control (2006).....	20
Linda Greenhouse, <i>Supreme Court Agrees to Hear Gun Control Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 20, 2007	10
Don Higginbotham, The Federalized Militia Debate: A Neglected Aspect of Second Amendment Scholarship, 55 Wm. & Mary Q. 39 (1998)	20
Robert A. Levy, <i>Unholster the 2nd Amendment</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 14, 2007	10
Mark V. Tushnet, Out of Range: Why the Constitution Can’t End the Battle Over Guns (2007).....	21
